The Company is in the process of transferring unclaimed Dividend to Investor Education 

and Protection Fund. 

7. CHANGES IN SHARE CAPITAL: 

There has been no changes in the Share Capital of the Company. 

The authorized share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is INR 63,00,00,000/- 

(Indian Rupees Sixty Three Crores Only) divided into 31,50,00,000 (Thirty One Crores Fifty 

Lakhs) Equity Shares of INR 2/- (Indian Rupee Two Only) each. 

The Paid share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 is INR 38,38,01,000 /- 

(Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Crores Thirty Eight Lakhs One Thousand Only) divided into 

19,19,00,650 (Nineteen Crore Nineteen Lakhs Six Hundred and Fifty Only) Equity Shares 

of INR 2/- (Indian Rupee Two Only) each. 

 Disclosure regarding issue of equity shares with differential rights 

All the equity shares issued by the Company carry similar voting rights and the Company 

has not issued any equity shares with differential voting rights during the financial year

[...]

There are no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks or disclaimer made by 
the Statutory Auditors in respect of financial statements as on and for the year ended 
31st March, 2025. 

b) Observations of Secretarial Audit Report for the year ended 31st March, 2025: 

i)    The unpaid dividend amount of Rs. 1,84,481/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty-Four 

Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One Only) which was required to be 
transferred to the Investor Education and Protection Fund in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder by 
has not been transferred. 

ii) Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the Audited 

Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended 
March 31 2024 was not submitted in the prescribed time limit. In this regards BSE 
has issued penalty of Rs. 2,71,400/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy One Thousand 
Four Hundred only). The Company has made payment, the default was made good 
as on signing of this report. 

38

iii) Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the Unaudited 
Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2024 was not submitted in the prescribed time limit. In this regards 
BSE has issued penalty of Rs. 1,53,400/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Three Thousand 
Four Hundred only). The Company has made payment, the default was made good 
as on signing of this report. 

iv) The Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year 
ended 31st March, 2024 were not signed by the Chief Financial Officer in

[...]

with SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as 
amended. 

During the year under review, the Company in general has complied with the provisions of 
the Act, Rules, Regulations, Guidelines, and Standards, subject to the following 
observation(s): 

i.      The unpaid dividend amount of Rs. 1,84,481/- (Rupees One Lakh Eighty-Four 

Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One Only) which was required to be transferred 
to the Investor Education and Protection Fund in accordance with the relevant 
provisions of the Companies Act 2013 and the rules made thereunder by has not 
been transferred. 

ii.      Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the Audited 

Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 
31 2024 was not submitted in the prescribed time limit. In this regards BSE has issued 
penalty of Rs. 2,71,400/- (Rupees Two Lakh Seventy One Thousand Four Hundred 
only). The Company has made payment, the default was made good as on signing of 
this report. 

iii.       Pursuant to Regulation 33 (3) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 the Unaudited 

Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2024 was not submitted in the prescribed time limit. In this regards 
BSE has issued penalty of Rs. 1,53,400/- (Rupees One Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Four 
Hundred only). The Company has made payment, the default was made good as on 
signing of this report. 

iv.     The Standalone and Consolidated Financial Statements for the financial year ended 

31st March, 2024 were not signed by the Chief Financial Officer in accordance with

[...]

Requests for share transfers and dematerialization received during the 

financial year have been processed within the time limit prescribed under the Listing 

Regulations. The Company had received 2 (Two) Complaints on SEBI Scores Platform and 

the same were disposed off by the Company. 

Further, there were 1,400 (One Thousand Four Hundred) shares requests relating to 

duplication of shares, 600 (Six Hundred) shares requests relating to objections of shares 

and 200 (Two Hundred) shares requests relating to transmission of shares, during the 

period from 01st April, 2024 to 31st March, 2025.